guarantee amount;

(3) The exchange rate of US dollar against Renminbi was based on the Renminbi central parity rate (USD1 = RMB7.2258) as announced
by the People’s Bank of China on 30 June 2023;

(4) The exchange rate of Euro against Renminbi was based on the Renminbi central parity rate (EUR1 = RMB7.8771) as announced by
the People’s Bank of China on 30 June 2023;

(5) The exchange rate of THB against Renminbi was based on the Renminbi central parity rate (RMB100 = 491.56THB) as announced by
the People’s Bank of China on 30 June 2023;

(6) The exchange rate of RUB against Renminbi was based on the Renminbi central parity rate (RMB100 = 1199.55RUB) as announced
by the People’s Bank of China on 30 June 2023.

3. Other material contracts

 Applicable　√ Not applicable

XII. OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

 Applicable　√ Not applicable

Interim Report 2023 I   109

SECTION 7
CHANGES IN SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of changes in shares

1. Explanation for changes in shares

Unit: share

Before Changes (+,-) After

Number of
shares

Percentage
(%) New issue

Bonus
shares

Shares
transfer

from
reserve Others Subtotal

Number of
shares

Percentage
(%)

I. Shares with selling restrictions 36,310,195 0.41 0 0 0 -24,871,235 -24,871,235 11,438,960 0.13
1. State-owned shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2. State-owned legal person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. Other domestic shares 36,310,195 0.41 0 0 0 -24,871,235 -24,871,235 11,438,960 0.13

Including:  Domestic non-state-owned
 legal person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Domestic natural
 person shares 36,310,195 0.41 0 0 0 -24,871,235 -24,871,235 11,438,960 0.13

4. Foreign shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Including:  Overseas legal person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Overseas natural person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
II. Tradable shares without selling restrictions 8,728,202,272 99.59 23,452,690 0 0 -268,194,905 -244,742,215 8,483,460,057 99.87

1. Ordinary shares denominated in RMB 6,132,295,772 69.97 23,452,690 0 0 8,935,595 32,388,285 6,164,684,057 72.57
2. Domestic listed foreign shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 2,595,906,500 29.62 0 0 0 -277,130,500 -277,130,500 2,318,776,000 27.30
4. Others 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

III. Total number of shares 8,764,512,467 100 23,452,690 0 0 -293,066,140 -269,613,450 8,494,899,017 100

2. Explanation for changes in shares

√ Applicable　 Not applicable

Interim Report 2023I   110

Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Repurchase and cancellation of restricted shares and cancellation of share options

On 17 November 2022, the Company held the 54th meeting of the seventh session of the Board, at which the
Resolution on the Repurchase and Cancellation of Certain Restricted Shares under the First Grant and Reserved
Grant of the 2020 Restricted Share and Share Option Incentive Scheme of the Company and the Resolution on
the Repurchase and Cancellation of Certain Restricted Shares under the First Grant and Reserved Grant of the

[…]

Cash and bank balances 2,554,432,389.90 2,219,296,294.13
Accounts receivable 4,333,558,134.92 2,614,085,412.12
Other receivables 3,327,038,542.04 5,059,674,680.89
Accounts payable (1,707,905,184.03) (3,219,437,693.00)
Other payables (331,255,351.45) (148,055,491.69)

The Group closely monitors the effects of changes in the foreign exchange rates on the Group’s
currency risk. Except for the above items, currency risk is not involved in the Group’s other financial
instruments.

Interim Report 2023 I   265Interim Report 2023 I   265

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023

IX FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

Where all other variables are held constant, the effects of potential reasonable changes in exchange
rates on the profit and loss and equity interests before tax for the period are set out below:

RMB

Item Change in exchange rate

For the period
from 1 January to 30 June 2023

(Unaudited)

Effect on
total profit

Effect on
shareholders’

equity

USD 5% increase against RMB 156,271,562.91 156,271,562.91
USD 5% decrease against RMB (156,271,562.91) (156,271,562.91)
HKD 5% increase against RMB 676,418.89 676,418.89
HKD 5% decrease against RMB (676,418.89) (676,418.89)
EUR 5% increase against RMB 76,269,995.96 76,269,995.96
EUR 5% decrease against RMB (76,269,995.96) (76,269,995.96)
JPY 5% increase against RMB 4,274,934.21 4,274,934.21
JPY 5% decrease against RMB (4,274,934.21) (4,274,934.21)
AUD 5% increase against RMB (30,031,103.17) (30,031,103.17)
AUD 5% decrease against RMB 30,031,103.17 30,031,103.17

Note: The potential reasonable changes in other exchange rates have limited effect on the profit and loss and equity interests before tax
for the period.

Interim Report 2023I   266 Interim Report 2023I   266

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023

IX FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk (continued)

RMB

Item Change in exchange rate

For the period
from 1 January to 30 June 2022

(Unaudited)

Effect on
total profit

Effect on
shareholders’

equity

USD 5% increase against RMB 75,100,366.50 75,100,366.50
USD 5% decrease against RMB (75,100,366.50) (75,100,366.50)
HKD 5% increase against RMB 22,604,017.70 22,604,017.70
HKD 5% decrease against RMB (22,604,017.70) (22,604,017.70)
EUR 5% increase against RMB (10,516,362.90) (10,516,362.90)
EUR 5% decrease against RMB 10,516,362.90 10,516,362.90
JPY 5% increase against RMB 3,065,688.50 3,065,688.50
JPY 5% decrease against RMB (3,065,688.50) (3,065,688.50)
RUB 5% increase against RMB 37,559,294.40 37,559,294.40
RUB 5% decrease against RMB (37,559,294.40) (37,559,294.40)
AUD 5% increase against RMB 26,764,059.40 26,764,059.40
AUD 5% decrease against RMB (26,764,059.40) (26,764,059.40)

Note: The potential reasonable changes in other exchange rates have limited effect on the profit and loss and equity interests before tax
for the period.

1.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk of financial instruments relates primarily to variable-rate bank
borrowings. It is the Group’s policy to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests and constantly
pay close attention to the effect of interest rate changes on the interest rate risk exposed to the Group.

Interim Report 2023 I   267Interim Report 2023 I   267

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023

IX FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk is based on the following assumption: the changes in market
interest rate may have impact on the interest or expenses of variable rate financial liabilities. On the
basis of the above assumption, where all other variables are held constant, the effects of potential
reasonable changes in interest rates on the profit and loss and shareholders’ interests before tax for the
period are set out below:

RMB

Item Interest rate changes

For the period
from 1 January to 30 June 2023

(Unaudited)

Effect on
total profit

Effect on
shareholders’

equity

Long-term borrowings Increase of 100 basis points (95,342,426.48) (95,342,426.48)

Long-term borrowings Decrease of 100 basis points 95,342,426.48 95,342,426.48

Short-term borrowings Increase of 100 basis points (9,857,462.78) (9,857,462.78)

Short-term borrowings Decrease of 100 basis points 9,857,462.78 9,857,462.78

RMB

Item Interest rate changes

For the period
from 1 January to 30 June 2022

(Unaudited)

Effect on
total profit

Effect on
shareholders’

equity

Long-term borrowings Increase of 100 basis points (93,126,998.04) (93,126,998.04)

Long-term borrowings Decrease of 100 basis points 93,126,998.04 93,126,998.04

Interim Report 2023I   268 Interim Report 2023I   268

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023

IX FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.3. Other price risks

The Group’s price risks mainly arise from investments in other equity instruments and other non-current
financial assets. The Group has invested in certain unlisted interests and industry funds for long-term
strategic use. The Group closely monitors market changes in order to reduce the price risks of equity
security investments.

1.2 Credit risk